Introduced by: Mayor
Date: 09/19/23
Action: Adopted
Vote: 9 Yes, 0 No, 0 Absent

## KENAI PENINSULA BOROUGH RESOLUTION 2023-061

## AN EMERGENCY RESOLUTION EXTENDING THE DECLARATION OF LOCAL DISASTER EMERGENCY ISSUED ON SEPTEMBER 14, 2023 DUE TO HIGH WATER AND FLOODING EVENTS

- WHEREAS, the Kenai Peninsula Borough ("Borough") Mayor issued a declaration of local disaster emergency ("Disaster Declaration") on September 14, 2023, due to high water and flooding events, and associated impacts, in the Borough; and
- WHEREAS, the Disaster Declaration seeks State and other available technical and financial assistance as the Borough expects to expend all available emergency resources to respond to areawide highwater and flooding events; and
- WHEREAS, the Disaster Declaration continues for a period of seven days, until September 21, 2023, unless extended by consent of the Assembly; and
- WHEREAS, as the response and recovery efforts continue and are expected to require ongoing use of Borough resources, it is appropriate to extend the Disaster Declaration; and
- WHEREAS, extending the Disaster Declaration is in the best interests of the public;

## NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE ASSEMBLY OF THE KENAI PENINSULA BOROUGH:

- **SECTION 1.** That the Borough's declaration of local disaster emergency issued by the Mayor on September 14, 2023 is hereby extended to 11:59 p.m. October 24, 2023, to allow for a more complete response. A copy of the Disaster Declaration extended by this resolution is attached and incorporated herein by reference.
- **SECTION 2.** That this resolution is effective immediately.

## ADOPTED BY THE ASSEMBLY OF THE KENAI PENINSULA BOROUGH THIS 19TH DAY OF SEPTEMBER, 2023.

Brent Johnson Accomply President

Brent Johnson, Assembly President

ATTEST:

Michele Turner, CMC, Borough Clerk

Yes: Chesley, Cox, Derkevorkian, Ecklund, Elam, Hibbert, Ribbens, Tupper, Johnson

No: None

Absent: None